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The City of Austin is committed to compliance with the American Disabilities Act.  Reasonable modifications and equal access to communications will be provided upon request.  

Complaint Number: 2024-0594 Date of Complaint: 6/7/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):   Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Discourtesy or Improper Conduct 
Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:   Crawford AP2473  Unknown:  ☐ 

Complaint:  "Ofϐicer Crawford badge 2473 pulled me over for expired registration. He pulled me over in a privately owned lot, and not sure why he even ran my plates or tag if I was obeying trafϐic laws. He didn''t explain why I''ve been pulled over just asked for my ID.  I said I didn''t want to give him my information without knowing what I had done. He got visibly frustrated at me and ϐinally explained after I give him my ID and he failed to pronounce my last name that he was pulling me over for my expired registration. I told him that the car had been primarily out of commission until recently, and that I explained that my attitude was and part due to my grandma''s recent passing (literally had funeral ϐlowers in the car). That did not explain his attitude.  Citizens deserve to know why they''re being pulled over before they give out their information to a complete stranger. It is a police ofϐicers duty to protect and serve the people (not serve their own ego). If a police ofϐicer cannot handle his emotions he should not be on duty. If you got that upset pulling me over a expired registration I cannot imagine how this man handles a real stressful situation.  
Yes the incident was today 6/7 around 2:30pm off MLK in a P. Terry''s parking lot, but it seems the ofϐicer conducts themselves in this manner often by his easy. He also stated he wanted to know who he was talking to multiple times like it would make a difference in his condition, all humans deserve equal treatment no matter their name, sex, gender, etc. For him to come in so aggressively when I was asking to have my basic rights met was absolutely absurd. I don''t know any job that allows individuals to yell at those they serve. I''ve actually had very positive experiences with APD, and this was surreal. Ofϐicers like this give cops a bad wrap and I hope you manage your bad apples before they harm innocent lives.  Again this was a minor trafϐic stop I cannot imagine how he would manage a real emergency and I would NOT want any ofϐicer who behaves like this responding to mental health calls or domestic abuse." 
Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Community Concern 
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Complaint Number: 2024-0602 Date of Complaint: 6/11/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):   Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Discourtesy or Improper Conduct 
Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:  AP9592  Unknown:  ☐ 

Complaint:  " A police ofϐicer badge 9592 called the complainant regarding an argument he had with someone at the Nueces Mosque. The ofϐicer said he couldn''t go back to the mosque. The complainant says the ofϐicer called him to scare him. No one had ϐiled a report against the complainant, and the complainant thinks the ofϐicer can''t do that without a report ϐiled against him. The ofϐicer called and left a message saying that the board of the Nueces Mosque wanted to meet with the complainant with an ofϐicer present. The complainant thinks the ofϐicer is just trying to scare him and has no authority to call him without there being a report against him.” 

Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Community Concern 



The City of Austin is committed to compliance with the American Disabilities Act.  Reasonable modifications and equal access to communications will be provided upon request.  

Complaint Number: 2024-0610 Date of Complaint: 6/11/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):   Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Improper Police Procedure 
Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:   Black AP6315  Unknown:  ☐ 

Complaint:  "Ofϐicer Black #6315 had me put on the news as part of being a opioid drug bust which was not true my criminal charge was rejected for insufϐicient evidence i have never been a criminal i was put on CNN news fox 7 news kvue news facebook and youtube for something that i did not do this is defamation of character ofϐicer Black is a dirty cop i thought APD was supposed to protect an serve and not be dirty cops an put people in fear of them  Ofϐicer description from online OPO form: Detective Black  White or Euro American  Male  #6315  Uniform  in Patrol car or motorcycle" 
Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Community Concern 
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Complaint Number: 2024-0616 Date of Complaint: 6/12/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):                                                            Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Improper Police Procedure 
 

Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:  Zamora AP5386                                                              Unknown:  ☐  
Complaint:  "He is the courtesy ofϐicer of the Spectra Parks Apartments. He was trying to close the pool and get some people to leave. His 12 year old daughter came to give him the key. Within earshot of the child, an older gentleman said he would "beat her up and f*** her". He called the police. The ofϐicer refused to do anything about it, told the complainant to calm down. The police ofϐicer refused to identify the subject. He refused to get the license plate. The complainant stated that the ofϐicer was negligent. He should have, at bare minimum, gotten the license plate of the man''s vehicle. The complainant identiϐied the ofϐicer as detective Zamora 5386. The complainant stated that the whole time he was so arrogant he said, "you can ϐile a complaint if you want" The complainant is very upset. The police also cornered his daughter alone to speak to her, questioned a minor with him present, and he was uncomfortable with that.” 
Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Supervisory Referral       
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Complaint Number: 2024-0617 Date of Complaint: 6/12/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):  Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Improper Police Procedure 
Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:  Blaettler AP8194  Unknown:  ☐ 

Complaint: " June 10, 2024 I write this email to submit a formal complaint on Ofϐicer Blaettler (#8194) and Ofϐicer Haworth #(8909). The formal complaint is due to their poor judgement, the mishandling of a case, poor attitude, lack of accountability, and lack of cooperating.  On May 7th, 2024, my son, , was kidnapped by his non-custodial mom,  . She is mentally unstable and has a history of violent offenses. I reported  missing on the 7th and 8th of May, 2024 in the city of San Antonio and listed as endangered.  On May 8th,  was located in Austin, TX at St. David’s Hospital. With the guidance of Detective Ramos from San Antonio, I proceed to Austin, TX to bring my son home. As I arrived to the hospital, I anticipated he was going to be released to me as he is my son and I have custody.  Ofϐicer Blaettler and Ofϐicer Haworth did not only not release  to my custody, they also did not allow me to see him. As his legal guardian and father, he should have been released. His biological parent,  violated a court order and not only does she not have legal rights, she also does not have means to support . She does not have a job, has no means to provide food, shelter and clothing- all of what I provide  at 100%. She also is not an emotionally supportive parent and  never lived with her for an extended period of time.” 
Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Formal Complaint 
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Complaint Number: 2024-0635 Date of Complaint: 6/17/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):                                                                                            Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Discourtesy or Improper Conduct 
 

Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved: Molera                                                                                 Unknown:  ☐  
Complaint: “She had a bad interaction with a police ofϐicer on the phone. Complainant advised the ofϐicers name was Ofϐicer Molera. The complainant stated she was a victim of an assault approximately 3 months ago. The complainant stated she was following up on her case because she was receiving threatening text messages from the person who assaulted her. When the complainant began made contact by phone with Ofϐicer Molera, he immediately began yelling at her. The complainant stated that the ofϐicer was very insensitive to her situation. The complainant stated this ofϐicer''s attitude was horrible and that she did not feel comfortable talking to him. The complainant stated that she did not feel that the ofϐicer was being fair.” 

Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Community Concern       
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Complaint Number: 2024-0638 Date of Complaint: 6/20/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):  Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Improper Police Procedure 
Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:   Briton Taylor #8615  Unknown:  ☐ 

Complaint: "Hello, I’m writing to you because I have a serious grievance against Detective Briton Taylor #8615. On August 26, 2023, I was arrested on two charges, one class B misdemeanor for a terroristic threat and a third-degree felony for obstruction or retaliation. This is extremely scary to me for the following reasons and should be prevented with proper procedure of investigation. On July 26th, two weeks after the alleged video in the afϐidavit. The complainant is somebody who has been cyber and physically stalking me ever since 2007. I’ve tried to lodge numerous complaints against her, but to no avail. APD has done nothing to stop this situation, despite my attempts at outreach. On this day, she decided to inform Detective Taylor of an alleged threatening video and made it a point to illustrate my supposed violent past.  Detective Taylor, therefore decided to do an investigation that was totally incomplete and very presumptive. He said in the arrest afϐidavit that this was a threat against a neighbor who has not been my neighbor for a couple of months as I moved out of that neighborhood in 2023. I had also changed the address on my driver’s license he deliberately overlooked that fact and just decided that doing a Versadex lookup is sufϐicient to bring charges. I’m willing to be that he never asked the supposed “victimized neighbor” about any interaction which never happened.  He made a hostile conclusion based on assumptions rather than facts. It was nothing short of the former soviet model o, “Show me the man, and I’ll show you the crime”. This is a ϐlagrant abuse of power that does not afford equal protection under the law, especially when my accuser is known to have an extensive history of mental illness. He never even asked why this person was so interested in stalking and monitoring me when I chose to have nothing to do with her. The same lack of desire to interact with said “neighbor” is also the same.  In addition, if I was such a threat, why would it take a whole additional month to arrest me? Wouldn’t it be logical to assume that if I wanted to do something that I would have done it already? This makes no sense whatsoever. I assert that because I have a past, I’ve been marginalized and been treated differently than others due to unfounded bias. This is not equal protection under the law, especially when the facts are not objectively pursued. If the right thing was done, I would not be writing this letter, because I would not have been arrested under false and inaccurate pretenses. 
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Complaint Number: 2024-0589 Date of Complaint: 6/6/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):                                                                                            Anonymous   ☒ 

Nature of complaint: Delayed Police Response  
 
Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:                                                                                                Unknown:  ☒  
Complaint:  "I have a problem with the police in Austin due to inconsistent policing.   While I am very pro-police, there is a noticeable lack of accountability for certain behaviors.   For example, individuals (crackheads & homeless) engaging in threats, vandalism, defecating in public, jaywalking, and other violent acts often go unchecked, while ordinary citizens are targeted for minor infractions.   This inconsistency undermines trust and effectiveness in law enforcement." 

Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Community Concern       
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Complaint Number: 2024-0633 Date of Complaint: 6/17/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):                                                                                            Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Improper Police Procedure 
 

Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:                                                                                               Unknown:  ☒  
Complaint:  He and his wife were driving North on 183 around 8:15 pm. A female ofϐicer driving Unit 9195 turned on lights in right most lane and was cruising there for a couple miles causing everyone to slow down and get off the shoulder, then all of the sudden she cut across three lanes to exist last minute.” 

Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Community Concern       
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Complaint Number: 2024-0636 Date of Complaint: 6/18/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):                                                                                            Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Improper Police Procedure 
 

Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:                                                                                                Unknown:  ☒  
Complaint: "She was in a car accident where a driver she believes was under the inϐluence ran a red light and took out her front end. The police called an ambulance and the other person refused to get in, then drove away and was in a second accident directly after that which didn't involve another vehicle.   The other person went to the hospital after the second crash, but the ofϐicers put that on the complainant's crash report and left a lot of blank spaces. The complainant states the crash report was written wrong, and no one gave the other driver a breathalyzer and she didn't even have insurance. Her crash report number is 24-1451620. The complainant stated that the ofϐicers were rude, and they handled this whole thing wrong. She is confused as to how the other driver was even allowed to drive away after she ran the red light and totaled the complainant's car." 
Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Supervisory Referral       



                                       

The City of Austin is committed to compliance with the American Disabilities Act.  Reasonable modifications and equal access to communications will be provided upon request.     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Complaint Number: 2024-0639 Date of Complaint: 6/20/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):                                                                                            Anonymous   ☒ 

Nature of complaint: Improper Police Procedure 
 

Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:                                                                                                Unknown:  ☒  
Complaint: “The caller, who wishes to remain anonymous, saw a police car #0153 speeding on South ϐirst with no lights on.” 

Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Community Concern       
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Complaint Number: 2024-0642 Date of Complaint: 6/21/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):                                                                                            Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Improper Police Procedure 
 

Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:                                                                                                Unknown:  ☒  
Complaint: "His son was assaulted by a security ofϐicer in a parking lot outside of the Mayfair Nightclub on 6th St. He ended up being transported to the hospital by EMS and was in the ICU for two weeks. The APD ofϐicer that showed up to the scene, didn't write a full report, and wrote it off as a simple disturbance. The case number is 24-1330152.” 

Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Formal Complaint       
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Complaint Number: 2024-0648 Date of Complaint: 6/21/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):                                                                                            Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Delayed Police Response  
 

Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:                                                                                                Unknown:  ☒  
Complaint: "I ϐiled a service request about new crime/homeless encampments which have set up recently close to our apartments after the city fenced the area and posted trespass warnings. I called 311 to make a complaint about some homeless who were trespassing on radius on grove property, however and I recieved an immediate service request closed response to 24-00226029 It’s simply unacceptable that police can sit idle giving trafϐic tickets yet cannot/ do not enforce illegal encampments setting up on city property. This is how these encampments escalate and become wider crime hubs and bigger in size when not dealt with immediately, and cause further anti-social behavior and crime in respect of adjacent properties"  

Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Community Concern       
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Complaint Number: 2024-0649 Date of Complaint: 6/23/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):                                                                                            Anonymous   ☒ 

Nature of complaint: Excessive Force 
 

Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:                                                                                                Unknown:  ☒  
Complaint: "found video of Austin police ofϐicer punching detained man in face. Wild: Fights break out 6 22 2024 6th Street Austin TX   Ofϐicer description from online OPO form:  Tattoos on one arm and Asian Male On foot  In uniform See online OPO form for video attachment" 

Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Formal Complaint       
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Complaint Number: 2024-0652 Date of Complaint: 6/23/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):                                                                                            Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Excessive Force 
 

Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:                                                                                                Unknown:  ☒  
Complaint: "There is a video posted onto YouTube account TX StreetFights 2 which shows an Austin Police ofϐicer beating a man to a bloody pulp. It appears the man resisted arrest which then causes the ofϐicer to lose his temper and verbally indicate while also smirking, that he would punch him in the face. The man continued to resist which then causes the ofϐicer to beat the man who is on the ground at this point on his stomach while other ofϐicers are restraining his arms and hands. The ofϐicer strikes the man over 10 times in the face and head during this interaction. This video is similar to the Rodney King beating. With the current state of public appeal of police in America, this only deepens the bad rep ofϐicers receive. I can only hope that after reviewing the video the ofϐicer is reprimanded or atleast sent to training for de-escalation, take down tactics and anger management.   Video link is posted below:  https://youtu.be/WGu9mapEuWI?si=Mt5ZYkyB_Fw9j7aG   Ofϐicer description from online OPO form:  Physical description: Olive skin complexion, goatee, asian/Hispanic, right forearm tattoos  Race: East Asian or Asian American  Gender: Male  What was the ofϐicer wearing?:  Uniform  What kind of transportation was the ofϐicer using?:  On foot" 
Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Community Concern       
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Complaint Number: 2024-0653 Date of Complaint: 6/24/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):                                                                                            Anonymous   ☒ 

Nature of complaint: Improper Police Procedure 
 

Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:                                                                                                Unknown:  ☒  
Complaint: "The complainant had a strange experience with a police ofϐicer while driving on 183. She saw unit #8730 throw up hand signs, ϐlash his lights but didn''t pull her over. He was yelling at her while they were driving at 70 mph then he sped off going 85 mph.” 

Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Community Concern       
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Complaint Number: 2024-0654 Date of Complaint: 6/24/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):                                                                                            Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Improper Police Procedure 
 

Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:                                                                                                Unknown:  ☒  
Complaint: "She was driving on Spectrum Dr. near Sycamore Springs Apartment complex in the left lane. She made a left. There was an ofϐicer following her and she has no idea why. She was about to turn on Lakeline and the ofϐicers made a U-turn and drove away. She thinks it was very suspicious. She thinks it was unit number #2690 or #2290.” 

Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Community Concern       
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Complaint Number: 2024-0657 Date of Complaint: 6/21/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):                                                                                            Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Follow-up by Detective or Ofϐicer 
 

Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:                                                                                                Unknown:  ☒  
Complaint: "The complainant stated that he ϐiled a police report for fraud in March of 2020. The complainant states he was defrauded of $9,947.00 by an individual name Jorge Lopez from Houston, Texas. The complainant stated that he called the 311 line and an ofϐicer later called him back where he provided detailed information of the fraud. The complainant then stated that he never received any follow ups after the initial call. The complainant states that he is frustrated because APD was asking him for bank information which he needed to obtain from Wells Fargo but when he would speak to Wells Fargo they would then advise him that he needed to have APD contact them. The complainant stated that he would like for supervisor to contact him to discuss his concerns. The complainant stated that every time APD contacts him it's through an unknown number and that he also does not have good signal during work hours. The complainant stated that he would like for a supervisor to contact him after 4:30pm to ensure that he receives the call.” 
Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Supervisory Referral       
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Complaint Number: 2024-0665 Date of Complaint: 6/25/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):                                                                                            Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Excessive Force 
 

Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:                                                                                                Unknown:  ☒  
Complaint: "The complainant states that she has been made aware of multiple videos circulating the internet that concerns an incident her brother was involved with on 06/23/24. She states that the videos depict 4-5 ofϐicers on top of her brother while he is on the ground. She states that the video also shows that while ofϐicers are holding her brother down one is punching him in the face multiple times, and another is tasing him in the back. Complainant states that throughout the video her brother appears to not be resisting but police continue to show police brutality. Complainant states her brother is still currently incarcerated in Travis County Jail.” 

Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Formal Complaint       
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Complaint Number: 2024-0667 Date of Complaint: 6/26/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):                                                                                            Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Improper Police Procedure 
 

Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:                                                                                                Unknown:  ☒  
Complaint: "Ofϐicers were speeding through his neighborhood going 70mph in a 30mph zone, going on the opposite side of the road, turning blind corners at 70 mph. The complainant stated the lights and sirens were on but had there been a pedestrian or obstacle in their way, they wouldn't have had time to stop and its very dangerous.  The complainant stated he has had a different experience of the police in this neighborhood compared to what he's seen in other nicer neighborhoods.” 

Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Community Concern       
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Complaint Number: 2024-0678 Date of Complaint: 6/30/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):                                                                                            Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Bias Based Policing 
 

Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:                                                                                                Unknown:  ☒  
Complaint: "I was violently assaulted by a WHITE MALE and the police were called because I was screaming for help because the white male was causing for blood to come out of my body. The police arrived and the white male who assaulted me was coerced to make up a lie because the police would not leave him alone. The lie caused for the police to show up at the hospital where I was being treated for my wounds to arrest me. This was RACIST. I AM HISPANIC AND a WHITE person assaulted me. You DO NOT put a HISPANIC VICTIM IN JAIL FOR THE CRIME THAT THEY ARE A VICTIM OF!!! YOU FUCKING SICK FUCKS!!! MANY WHITE CHILDREN WILL BE RAN OVER JUST BECAUSE YOU DID this!!! No mercy on them!"" May they understand that the racism that their own race puts on HISPANICS is the reason they were run over! Screaming for help!!! Bleeding !!! all over the body!" Because a WHITE PERSON caused them harm!!! you are SICK!!!! MAY THE WHITE CHILDREN I RUN OVER GIVE YOU FORGIVENESS!!!” 
Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Community Concern       
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Complaint Number: 2024-0679 Date of Complaint: 6/28/2024 
Complainant’s Name (if given):                                                                                            Anonymous   ☐ 

Nature of complaint: Improper Police Procedure 
 

Austin Police Ofϐicers Involved:                                                                                                Unknown:  ☒  
Complaint: "Driving on Parmer Lane (between Apple campus and FM620) on 6/28/24 around 5:10 pm with plate HMH1687 (unmarked police vehicle), the ofϐicer followed too closely, aggressively switched lanes cutting off several drivers, including myself, and reached speeds around 80 mph, with no lights or sirens engaged.” 

Ofϐice of Police Oversight Disposition:   Community Concern       
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